

TECHNICAL DATA SHEET

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

TREMprime[®] HR Primer is a solvent-based modified bituminous primer for use in preparing porous and non-porous surfaces for application of Tremco hot-applied asphaltic fluids.

BASIC USES

TREMprime[®] HR Primer promotes adhesion of Tremco asphaltic hot-applied fluids such as TREMproof 6100. TREMprime HR primer is a multi-purpose primer that can be used on a variety of surfaces, such as concrete, masonry, metal, gypsum, and new or weathered bituminous surfaces.

TREMprime HR meets the VOC requirements established for bituminous roof primer category of Architectural Coatings.

APPLICATION

- Remove all loose dust and foreign surface matter. Surface must be clean and dry prior to application of TREMprime HR
 primer. Priming weathered bituminous surfaces prior to installing new material is good waterproofing practice; however,
 priming is not a substitute for proper surface preparation, such as sweeping, power washing and repairing unsound surfaces.
- TREMprime HR primer is applied by brush, short nap roller or airless spray system. When spraying TREMprime HR primer, take necessary precautions to prevent overspray.
- Do not over-prime. Application of excessive amounts will increase cure time and may lead to installation issues such as slippage, poor adhesion or staining/bleed-through
- Allow TREMprime HR primer to fully cure prior to application of TREMproof 6100.

AVAILABILITY

Immediately available from your local Tremco Sales Representative, Tremco distributor, or Tremco warehouse.

PACKAGING 5 gallon (18.9 L) pails

LIMITATIONS

- Not intended for use as a final coat or for exposure to weathering
- Surfaces primed with TREMprime HR Primer must be reprimed if allowed to remain open for more than 24 hours or if area has been wetted or contaminated with dust or debris.
- May be thicker and viscous at cool temperatures. If stored in cool conditions, transfer to a heated area at approximately 77
 °F (25 °C) at least 1 day prior to use.
- Cure times may be extended under cool and overcast conditions.
- Do not subject TREMprime HR primer to freezing temperatures during cure.
- Do not apply when rain is imminent.
- Not for use on backfilled walls, mud slabs, tunnels or planters not over occupied space.

WARRANTY

A repair or replacement warranty is available on all Tremco products. Visit https://www.tremcosealants.com/warranties/ for details.

Please refer to our website at www.tremcosealants.com for the most up-to-date Product Data Sheets.

NOTE: All Tremco Safety Data Sheets (SDS) are in alignment with the Globally Harmonized System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals (GHS) requirements.

TPHRP-DS/0324

Tremco Construction Products Group (CPG) brings together the Commercial Sealants & Waterproofing and Roofing & Building Maintenance divisions of Tremco CPG Inc.; Dryvit, Nudura and Willseal brands; Prebuck LLC; Tremco Barrier Solutions, Inc.; Weatherproofing Technologies, Inc.; Weatherproofing Technologies Canada, Inc.; and Pure Air Control Services, Inc.



tremcosealants.com 800.321.7906



3735 Green Rd. | Beachwood, OH 44122 800.321.7906 | tremcocpg.com